
NO. 10-3201

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

KENNETH G. LAIN, JR.

Defendant - Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas**

**The Honorable Carlos Murguia, U.S. District Judge
D.C. No. 2:10-cr-20029-CM**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**BARRY R. GRISSOM
United States Attorney**

**CHRISTOPHER J. ALLMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
500 State Avenue, Suite 360
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
Telephone: (913) 551-6730
Facsimile: (913) 551-6541
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee**

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED
THIS BRIEF HAS A PDF ATTACHMENT IN DIGITAL FORM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

 I. Whether the district court abused its discretion when it denied the motion by the defendant/appellant, Kenneth Lain, for attorney’s fees against the United States under the Hyde Amendment. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Nature of the Case 2

 II. The Course of Proceedings and the Disposition Below 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 19

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED LAIN’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AGAINST THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE HYDE AMENDMENT 19

 A. Issue Raised and Ruled On 19

 B. Standard of Review 19

 C. Discussion 22

- 1. Evolution of the Hyde Amendment 22
- 2. Firmly Rooted in Both Law and Fact, the United States’ Prosecution of Lain Was Not Frivolous, Vexatious or in Bad Faith 26
 - a. Lain’s Prosecution Was Not Frivolous Because the United States’ Position Was Not Foreclosed by Binding Precedent or Obviously Wrong 27
 - b. Count Two of the Superseding Indictment 32
 - c. Lain’s Prosecution Was Not Vexatious Because Nothing in the Record Demonstrates that the United States Acted Maliciously or with an Intent to Harass 34
 - d. The Prosecution Was Not in Bad Faith Because the United States Did Not Act with Furtive Design or Ill Will 35
- D. Because the United States’ Position as a Whole Was Justified, a Fee Award Should Be Denied Even If Count I of the Superseding Indictment Was Frivolous, Vexatious or in Bad Faith 40
- E. Defendant’s Claim of Selective Prosecution Is Unfounded; No Evidence Supports His Claim That Lain’s Prosecution Was Motivated by a Discriminatory Purpose and Hill Is Not Similarly Situated to Lain 41
- CONCLUSION 43
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46

ATTACHMENT

August 3, 2010 Memorandum and Order (Doc. 42) A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935) 26

Bordenkircher v. Hayes,
434 U.S. 357 (1978) 42

Bryan v. United States,
524 U.S. 184 (1998) 29

Comm’r, INS v. Jean,
496 U.S. 154 (1990) 40

Conopco, Inc. v. May Dept. Stores Co.,
46 F.3d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 38

Department of Energy v. Ohio,
503 U.S. 607 (1992) 22

Eisenberg v. Univ. of N.M.,
936 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir.1991) 22

Headrick v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
24 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 1994) 38

In re 1997 Grand Jury,
215 F.3d 430 (4th Cir.2000) 20, 36

In re: £Centrix Financial LLC,
Case No. 10-1057, 2010 WL 3490245 (10th Cir. Sept. 8, 2010) 21

<i>John Allan Co. v. Craig Allen Co.</i> , 540 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>M.D. Mark, Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 753 (10th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>McGraw Broadcasting Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir.2003)	38
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Daig Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 903, 229 USPQ 664 (Fed. Cir.1986)	38
<i>Minshall v. McGraw Broadcasting Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir.2003)	38
<i>Plant Genetic Sys., N.V. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	42
<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Board of County Com'rs</i> , 613 F.3d 1229, (10th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 473 U.S. 680 (1983)	22
<i>Schwartz v. New Mexico Corrections Dept. Probation and Parole</i> , No.09-2302, 2010 WL 2531456 (10th Cir. June 24, 2010)	42
<i>The SCO Group, Inc. v. Novell Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>United States v. Adkinson</i> , 247 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir.2001)	20

<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 121 F.3d 717, 1997 WL 469642 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	42
<i>United States v. Beeks</i> , 266 F.3d 880 (8 th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 380 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Braunstein</i> , 281 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2002)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 576 F.3d 1078, 1100 (10th Cir.), cert denied, ___U.S.___, 130 S.Ct. 1028 (2009)	21
<i>United States v. Capener</i> , 608 F.3d 392 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	42
<i>United States v. Claro</i> , 579 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 339 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2003)	43

<i>United States v. Erwin</i> , Case No. CR-08-33-FHS, 2010 WL 1816349 (E.D. Okla. May 3, 2010)	31
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 198 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1999)	23-27, 35
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 649 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>United States v. Heavrin</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 719 (W.D. Ky. 2004)	40-41
<i>United States v. Heavrin</i> , 330 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2003)	34, 40
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Isiah</i> , 434 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2006)	20, 40
<i>United States v. Knott</i> , 256 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2001)	20, 35
<i>United States v. Lindberg</i> , 220 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 179 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	31

United States v. Robinson,
39 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir.1994) 21

United States v. Schneider,
395 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005) 27

United States v. Sherburne,
249 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2001) 20, 32

United States v. Sherburne,
506 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2007) 19

United States v. True,
250 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2001) 20

United States v. Truesdale,
211 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2000) 20, 32

United States v. Tucor Int’l, Inc.,
238 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2001) 32

United States v. Wade,
255 F.3d 833 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 20

United States v. Whitman,
665 F.2d 313 (10th Cir. 1981) 5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3006A 1, 5, 23, 24

18 U.S.C. § 922(n)	3, 8, 33
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	3, 8, 33
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2412	23, 24

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	45

OTHER

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1565 (6th ed.1990)	27
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 2548 (3d ed.1993)	27
